The Company provides benefits to employees (including directors), contractors and consultants of the Group in the form of share-based

payment transactions, whereby employees, contractors and consultants render services in exchange for options to acquire ordinary shares.

The options granted and on issue at 30 June 2024 have an exercise price of $0.07 and expiry dates ranging between 25 October 2024 and

30 November 2025.

Options granted carry no dividend or voting rights. When exercisable, each option is convertible into one ordinary share of the Company

with full dividend and voting rights.

On 30 May 2024 the Company agreed terms with the Directors to issue incentive options, subject to shareholder approval to be sought at

the 2024 AGM. The Proposed Options have not been issued, with the Proposed Options not considered granted unless approved by

shareholders, with the date of approval to be the grant date. However, in accordance with AASB 2 Share Based Payments, the Group has

estimated the fair value of the Proposed Options at the date the terms were agreed using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. During

the reporting period an expense has been recognised for the pro-rata portion up to reporting date of the time from agreeing terms to the

estimated date of the 2024 AGM.

The weighted average fair value of the options granted during the 2024 financial year and the Proposed Options was 1.5 cents (2023: 1.5

cents). The fair values were calculated by using the Black-Scholes European Option Pricing Model applying the following inputs:

  2024 2023

Weighted average exercise price (cents)  7.00 8.00

Weighted average life of the option (years)  1.24 0.96

Weighted average underlying share price (cents)  4.82 5.43

Expected share price volatility  100.00% 100.00%

Risk free interest rate  3.97% 3.20%

 Mindax Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

36

30 JUNE 2024

22. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (cont’d)

(a) Employee and consultant options (cont’d)

Set out below is a summary of the share-based payment options granted and the Proposed Options:

 Company

 2024 2023

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price
cents

Number of
options

Weighted
average

exercise price
cents

Outstanding at the beginning of the year 37,000,000 8.0 - -

Granted (1) 68,000,000 7.0 37,000,000 8.0

Forfeited  - - - -

Exercised - - - -

Expired  (37,000,000) 8.0 - -

Outstanding at year-end 68,000,000 7.0 37,000,000 8.0

Exercisable at year-end  68,000,000 7.0 37,000,000 8.0

(1) This item includes the 22,000,000 Proposed Options that have not yet been granted, with grant subject to shareholder approval to

be sought at the 2024 AGM.

The weighted average remaining contractual life of share options outstanding at the end of the financial year was 0.9 years (2023: 0.4

years), with an exercise price of $0.07.

(b) Expenses arising from share-based payment transactions

Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognised during the period were as follows:

  2024 2023

  $ $

Options issued to Directors and employees shown as share-based payments  777,500 545,400

Proposed Options to Directors shown as share-based payments  40,000 -

  817,500 545,400

23. PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION

The following information relates to the parent entity, Mindax Limited. The information presented here has been prepared using accounting

policies consistent with those presented in note 1.

Current assets  2,915,136 4,697,630

Non-current assets  15,809,007 14,625,783

Total assets  18,724,143 19,323,413

Current liabilities  309,879 273,954

Non-current liabilities  58,686 -

Total liabilities  368,565 273,954

Contributed equity  55,524,250 55,424,250

Share-based payments reserve  2,234,352 1,416,852

Accumulated losses  (39,403,024) (37,791,643)

Total equity  18,355,578 19,049,459

Loss for the year  (1,611,381) (5,568,215)

Total comprehensive loss for the year  (1,611,381) (5,568,215)

The parent entity did not have any material guarantees or contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2024 or 30 June 2023.

 Mindax Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

37

30 JUNE 2024  2024 2023

  $ $

23. PARENT ENTITY INFORMATION (cont’d)

The parent entity has certain commitments to meet minimum expenditure requirements on the mineral exploration assets it has an interest

in. Outstanding exploration commitments of the parent entity, which are included in the amounts disclosed at note 16, are as follows:

Within one year  80,000 1,315,867

Later than one year but not later than five years  50,000 99,422

Later than five years  - -

  130,000 1,415,289

24. ASSET ACQUISITION

(a) Asset acquisition

On 7 July 2023, Mindax obtained control of Yilgiron Pty Ltd, refer to further detail at note 7. At the time of acquisition, the concentration